
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North West Community Committee 
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth,  
Otley & Yeadon 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Yeadon Town Hall, High 
Street, Yeadon, LS19 7PP  
Monday, 24th June, 2019 at 1.30 pm 

 

Councillors:   
 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 

D Collins - Horsforth; 
J Shemilt - Horsforth; 
J Taylor - Horsforth; 

 

C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 
S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Agenda compiled by:  DebbieOldham on 0113 37 88656 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
West North West Area Leader: Shaid Mahmood Tel: 395 1652 
Facebook: facebook.com/LCCOuterNW 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park  
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre 
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box 
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park 

 
 
 

https://www.facebook.com/LCCOuterNW?fref=ts


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4TH 
MARCH 2019 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4th 
March 2019. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN - 
CONTINUING THE CONVERSATION 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Health 
Partnerships providing an update on the progress 
made in actions contained within the Leeds Health 
and Care Plan following the previous engagement 
with the Committees in autumn 2017. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

9 - 32 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2019/2020 
 
To consider a report from the City Solicitor which 
invites the Community Committee to consider and 
determine appointments to those designated 
Outside Bodies, partnerships and organisations as 
detailed within the report and appendix. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
42 

10   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP) 
 
The report of the Chief Officer Housing 
Management seeks Ward Councillor nominations 
from the Outer North West Community Committee 
to the Outer North West Housing Advisory Panel 
(HAP). 
 
(Report attached) 
 

43 - 
46 

11   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Area Leader brings to Members’ 
attention an update of the work which the 
Communities Team is engaged in, based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provides opportunities for further questioning, 
or to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

47 - 
62 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Outer West Community 
Committee will be on Monday 23rd September 
2019, at 1.30pm. 
 

 

   VENUE DETAILS AND MAP 
 
Yeadon Town Hall – High Street, Yeadon, LS19 
7PP 
 

63 - 
64 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
Third Party Recording 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, and 
a clear identification of the main speakers and their role 
or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees. In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, D Collins, R Downes, B Flynn, 
G Latty, P Latty, S Lay, J Shemilt and 
J Taylor 

 
 
 

34 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
 

35 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no exempt items. 
 
 

36 LATE ITEMS  
 

There was a formal late item added to the agenda with the permission of the 
Chair. The late item was in relation to an appointment to an outside body for 
the Yeadon Town Hall CIC.  
 
Member Management Committee who consider appointments to Outside 
Bodies did not meet to discuss the appointment until 1st March 2019, after the 
publication of the Community Committee agenda. 
 
This item was taken as agenda item 13. Minute 46 refers. 
 
Supplementary Information was also presented to the meeting in relation to 
agenda item 10 – Finance update report. Minute 43 refers.  
 
 

37 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’  

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
 

38 Apologies For Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

39 Minutes - 26th November 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2018 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

40 Open Forum  
 

On this occasion there were no speakers for the open forum. 
 
 

41 Leeds Park Survey and Leeds Park Fund  
 

The Outer North West Community Committee received a presentation on the 
Leeds Park Fund and Leeds Parks Survey. 
 
In attendance at the meeting was the Outreach Manger, Parks and 
Countryside. 
 
Members were provided with the following information: 

 The survey had been undertaken in 2016 by the University of Leeds 
using postal and online questionnaires. The survey received 5,745 
responses, with 591 of those responses from the Outer North West 
area; 

 It was noted that the survey only looked at formal parks. The Outer 
North West area includes 1 major city park, the Chevin and 9 out of 
the 10 parks within the area reached the Quality Parks Standard; 

 Horsforth Park was the most visited park in the area; 

 Visitors to parks in the Outer North West area visited frequently, 
enjoyed their visit, were of the view that parks were important for the 
quality of life and felt safe in the parks; 

 The view was that the parks in the area were kept clean, had good 
facilities and that the Council was providing a good service; 

 A summary of the findings had been provided at page 19 of the 
submitted report; 

 The findings were being used to set fundin
[...]
ports and cooking to 
run between 10th -12th April 2019 for children between the ages of 6-14. 
Amount applied for £1,880 – Approved; 

 Appendix 1 - Wellbeing Statement of the submitted report had also 
been updated and was provided as supplementary information. 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to Table 1 of the report which provided the 
current funds available to spend by ward from the Wellbeing budget. 
 
Members were asked to consider applications set out in the submitted report 
at points 13 –19, 24 and 29. 
 
Members were advised of small grants and skips that had been approved 
since the last meeting as set out at point 22 of the report. 
 
Members acknowledged the CIL budget and the allocation currently available 
for each ward set out at point 32. 
 
Members requested a breakdown of the communications budget for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

 Note the current budget position for the wellbeing Fund for 2018/19  

 Approved the following Wellbeing applications: 
o Provision of SID and column adaptation 2018/19 application – 

Guiseley & Rawdon £3,210 
o Additional resources gardener ONW 2019/20 – Parks and 

Countryside – Guiseley & Rawdon - £7,401.80 Horsforth - 
£5,792.70 

o Summer Bands in Leeds parks 2019/20 – Otley & Yeadon £640 
and Guiseley& Rawdon - £960 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

o Approved the application for Melrose ginnel – Horsforth - £2,380 
o Small Grants and Skips 2019/20  

 Adel & Wharfedale - £3,000 
 Guiseley & Rawdon - £3,000 
 Horsforth - £1,534 
 Otley & Yeadon – Deferred 

 The following applications were deferred: 
o Community Engagement Budget 2019/20 – Members requested 

a breakdown of spend in 2018/19 
o Otley and Yeadon CCTV 2019/20  

 Note the Small Grants and Skips Budget remaining budget and those 
small grants and skips approved since the last meeting; 

 Note the current budget position for the Youth Activity Fund for 2018/19 

 Approved the fo
[...]
ate on the work of the Health, Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care sub group who had met on 11th December 2018. A 
presentation at the meeting had been provided by Public Health on Winter 
Warmers. 
 
Cllr. Lay also provided a brief update on the Health Champions Meeting which 
he had attended where issues discussed had included: 

 ABC – Asset Based Community App 

 Proposed closure of the Section 136 Suite at Harrogate Hospital 
 
Detailed evaluation of the CAREVIEW App had been provided to the sub 
group and could be shared with all Members.  

 
It was noted that the Joint Adults and Health sub group was to be held in the 
Civic Hall on Tuesday 19th March, invites would be sent to Members. 
 
Cllr. Pat Latty informed the Committee that the Outer North West Youth 
Summit will take place on Friday 26th April 2019 at the Banqueting Suite in the 
Civic Hall. It was noted that this is the 4th such event that the Community 
Committee have held. Outer North West were the first Community Committee 
to hold a Youth Summit and other Community Committees have followed their 
lead. Members of the Outer North West were encouraged to attend the event. 
 
It was noted that the funding round closes on Friday 8th March. Members were 
advised that the Youth Activities Fund workshop will take place on Friday 29th 
March 2019. 
 
Minutes of the Community Forums were attached at Appendix 1 of the 
submitted reports for information. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

 Note the work of the sub groups and areas partnership working since 
the last Community Committee meeting; 

 Note the Community Forums updates 

 Note the Public Health updates 

 Note the updates from Christmas Lights Events 

 Note the updates from Outer North West Community hubs 

 Note the update from Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
  
  
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

45 Dates, Times and Venues Report 2019/20  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested Members consideration to agreeing 
the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2019/20 
municipal year, whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current 
meeting and venue arrangements should be explored. 
 
The proposed dates and times were set out at point 6 of the submitted report. 
 
Members discussed the dates and times and suggested that the Community 
Committee meetings should be held in location across the Outer North West 
area.  
 
RESOLVED -To agree the following dates, times, and venues: 

 Monday 24th June 2019 at 1:30pm; 

 Monday 23rd September 2019 at 1:30pm; 

 Monday 2nd December 2019 at 1:30pm; 

 Monday 2nd March 2020 at 1:30pm; and  

 At different locations across the Outer North West Community 
Committee area. 
 
 

46 Late Item - Community Committee Appointment to Yeadon Town Hall 
CIC  

 
This report had been added to the agenda with permission of the Chair. 
Member Management Committee who consider appointments to Outside 
Bodies did not meet to discuss the appointment until 1st March 2019, after the 
publication of the Community Committee agenda. 
  
The report of the City Solicitor requested the Outer North West Community 
Committee to consider and make an appointment to the board of Yeadon 
Town Hall CIC. 
 
The report provided an overview of the main issues in relation to this 
appointment prior to its consideration at the Community Committee. 
 
Cllr. Downes who had accepted the urgent appointment to the CIC in the 
period prior to this meeting, updated the Committee on the work of the CIC to 
date. 
 
Members were informed that the appointment would be in accordance with 
the Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (4.10) and would be subject to annual 
change with this appointment running to the end of this municipal year, ending 
at the next Annual Council Meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – To appoint Cllr Ryk Downes to the Yeadon Town Hall CIC for 
the municipal year 2018/19. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Tony Cooke (Chief Officer Health Partnerships Team) 
 
Report to: Outer North West Community Committee 

 
Report author: Paul Bollom (Head of Leeds Plan, Health Partnerships Team), Catherine 
Sunter (Lead for Delivery Support Health Partnerships Team), Georgia Kaye (Project 
Officer Health Partnerships Team) 

 
Date: 24th June 2019 To note 

 
Leeds Health and Care Plan, Continuing the 
Conversation 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. Provide the Community Committee with an update on the progress made in actions contained 

within the Leeds Health and Care Plan following the previous engagement with the Committees 
in autumn 2017. 

2. Provide a summary of progress made in implementing the emerging Local Care Partnerships 
(LCPs). 

3. To outline the rationale for refreshing the Leeds Plan and progress made to date. 
4. To provide Community Committees with the information required to appoint elected members to 

LCPs 
 
 
1 What is the Leeds Health and Care Plan? 

 
1.1 The Leeds Health and Care Plan (the plan) is the Leeds description of what it 

envisages health and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the 
delivery of the vision and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016-2021. The Leeds Health and Care Plan is guided by the vision that in 2021 
Leeds will be a healthy and caring City for all ages where people who are the 
poorest improve their health the fastest. Implementation of the plan should take the 
Leeds Health and Care system some way towards achieving this vision. 

1.2 It is also our ‘place based plan for the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Integrated 
Care System (ICS). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

1.3 Integrated Care System (ICS) are partnerships of health and care organisations 
(including the Ambulance Service, Community Healthcare providers, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, Healthwatches, Hospital Trusts, Local Authorities, Mental 
Healt
[...]
al needs in addition to achieving citywide 
priorities. It is envisaged that elected members may use their local knowledge and wider links and 
influence to impact the wider determinants of health. It is expected that: 

• Frequency of formal partnership meetings will be at least once a quarter. Each LCP is
unique and may meet more frequently with elected members having the opportunity to be
more actively involved in shaping them as they develop.

• The appointed elected member(s) continue to strengthen the relationship between
Community Committees and Local Care Partnerships as part of an ongoing broader
conversation about health and wellbeing within each locality.

After appointment support will be given to elected members to create initial engagement with 
LCP’s, this will begin with, and learn from, areas where LCP working is most mature. 

Recommendations 

The Community Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the overall progress in delivery of the Leeds Health and Care Plan;

b) Discuss and agree the approach to elected member appointment on LCPs

c) Consider the local priorities to inform the refresh of the Leeds Health and Care Plan

Page 17



Copyright © (2016) Reused with the permission of NHS Digital / The 
Health & Social Care Information Centre. All rights reserved.

Appendix 1 - LCP footprints and Community Committee boundaries

LCP footprints shown in blue
Community Committees in brown

P
age 18



Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Leeds wants to be a healthy and caring city for all ages, where 
people who are the poorest improve their health the fastest’.  
We believe that using a Population Health Management 
approach will  be a key mechanism to enable us to achieve this 
commitment.  

Appendix 2: What is Population Health Management?

What is Population Health Management? 

Population Health Management (PHM) is founded on a collective 
understanding, across organisations, of the needs and behaviours 
of the defined population they are responsible f
[...]
 Annual Conservative
D Collins Y Annual Conservative

Childrens Service Clusters - H/forth 6 Jun-18 1 D Collins Y Annual Conservative
Childrens Service Clusters - ESNW Jun-18 1 B Flynn Y Annual Conservative
Childrens Service Clusters - Aireborough Jun-18 2 P Latty and R 

Downes
Y Annual Con/Lib

Childrens Service Clusters - Otley/Pool/Bramhope Jun-18 2 B Anderson and S 
Lay

Y Annual Con/Lib

14 14
Number of places 14
Places held pending review
Places currently filled beyond June 19 1
Number of places to fill 13

Number of Members in the Committee Area 12 Percentage of 
Members on the 
Committee

Labour 0
Liberal Democrat 3 25
Conservative 9 75
Other to list
Total 12

APPENDIX 1

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management 

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee, Adel and Wharfedale, Horsforth, 

Guiseley and Rawdon and Otley and Yeadon Wards. 

Report author: Ian Montgomery, Service Manager – Tenant Engagement 07891 
271612  
 
Date:  24 June 2019  For decision 

Community Committee nominations to Housing 

Advisory Panels (HAP) 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To seek Ward Councillor nominations from the Outer North West Community 

Committees to the Outer North West Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) 

Main issues 
 
2. There are 11 HAPs across the city, in geographical alignment with Community 

Committee’s, with the exception of the East Inner Community Committee – which is split 

into two HAPs due to the large number of Council homes.  

3. Ward Members play an important role in helping the HAPs undertake their role and 

helping tackle shared local priorities, this may include: 

a. Sharing with local HAPs the Community Committee priorities, giving updates about 

key pieces of work or projects that the HAP may be able to help support. 

b. Helping the HAP establish their priorities, sharing local knowledge and insight about 

local community or environmental issues
[...]
2 post likes, alongside 2 likes, 

comments and shares. 

 

 
  

  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Yeadon Town Hall High Street Yeadon LS19 7PP 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2019
	8 Leeds Health and Care Plan - Continuing the Conversation
	ONW Community Committees Leeds Health and Care Plan Continuing the Conversation v0.11
	Report of: Tony Cooke (Chief Officer Health Partnerships Team)
	Report author: Paul Bollom (Head of Leeds Plan, Health Partnerships Team), Catherine Sunter (Lead for Delivery Support Health Partnerships Team), Georgia Kaye (Project Officer Health Partnerships Team)
	Leeds Health and Care Plan, Continuing the Conversation
	Purpose of report
	1 What is the Leeds Health and Care Plan?
	2 What are Local Care Partnerships?
	3 Progress made in the last year
	4 Progress made though the Leeds Plan
	5 Next Steps
	6 Appointing elected members to Local Care Partnerships
	7 Role of elected members on Local Care Partnerships
	Recommendations



	Appendix 1 - LCP Footprints and Community Committee Boundaries
	Appendix 1 - LCP and ComCom Map

	Appendix 2 - PHM 
	Appendix 3 – Big Leeds Chat Key Themes
	ONW Appendix 4 – Leeds Plan Successes
	Appendix 4 – Leeds Plan Successes
	Prevention at scale – “Living a healthy life to keep myself well”

	Appendix 5
	Appendix 2 - LCP and ComCom Population


	9 Community Committee Appointments 2019/2020
	AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2018-19
	NW Outer


	10 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
	11 Outer North West Community Committee - Update Report
	UR Appendix 1 youth consultation
	UR Appendix 2 LASBT Review
	UR Appendix 3 Public Health
	UR Appendix 4 Social media

	 Venue details and map





Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, D Collins, B Flynn, G Latty, 
P Latty and J Taylor 

 
 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 

There were no exempt items. 
3 LATE ITEMS  
 

A formal late item was added to the agenda with the Chairs permission. It was 
the Outer North West Community Committee Finance Report 

4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’  

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  

5 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Downes, Lay and 
Shemilt. 

6 Minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2019  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2019 were approved as a 
correct record. 

7 Open Forum  
 

On this occasion there were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
8 Leeds Health and Care Plan - Continuing the Conversation  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Health Partnerships Team provided the 
Community Committee with an update on the progress made in actions 
contained within the Leeds Health and Care Plan following the previous 
engagement with the Committees in autumn 2017. 
 
Members received a presentation which included: 

 Video clips of the members of the public who had received good 
practical advice to be better equipped for self-management of their 
condition;  

 Proactive view of care; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

 Use of pharmacies; 

 Local Community Committee area data; 

 Projects which have taken place;  

 Update on partnership working; 

 Primary Care Network GP practices and beyond; 

 The establishment of 19 local care partnerships; and  

 The nomination of an Elected Member to Leeds Care Partnership and 
the role of the appointee. 

 
Also in attendance at the meeting was a local GP Chris Mills, who spoke of 
the long term plans for the NHS which was looking to increase resources 
significantly. He explained the role of pharmacists, physiotherapists and third 
sector partners in the new way of working. 
 
Dr Mills also went onto provide information on funding for older people with a 
view to providing care and support to be looked after in their home. He went 
on to speak about the move to multidisciplinary teams and the need to ensure 
that those who needed care plans received them. 
 
Members discussed the following points: 

 Accessible mental health services; 

 Appointments with GP’s 

 Getting the right service, with the right person at the right time; 

 The cross-over of the LCP areas linked to the Outer North West 
Community Committee area. 

 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the overall progress in delivery in the Leeds Health and Care 
Plan; 

b) Discuss and agree the approach to elected member appointment on 
LCP’s; 

c) Consider the local priorities to inform the refresh of the Leeds Health 
and Care Plan. 

9 Community Committee Appointments 2019/2020  
 

The report of the City Solicitor invited the Outer North West Community 
Committee to appoint to the following roles: 

 Outside body appointments; 
o Bramhope Youth Development Trust; 
o Horsforth Live at Home Scheme; 
o Rawdon and Laneshawbridge School Trust; 
o Yeadon Town Hall CIC. 

 Community Committee Champions; 
o Environment and Community Safety 
o Children’s Services 
o Employment, Skills and Welfare 
o Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 
o Transport 

 Corporate Parenting Board; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

 Local Care Partnership; and 

 Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships as set out at point 38 of the 
submitted report. 

 
The following points were noted: 

 The Localities Team would be able to support two meetings of each 
sub group; 

 The Outer North West Community Committee wished to have a 
representative on the Holt Park Local Care Partnership as this covers 
part of the Outer North West area of Holt Park and Horsforth; 

 Appointment to the Rawdon and Laneshawbridge School Trust would 
remain the same with Cllr. Shemilt nominated as the Elected Member 
representative, although she was unable to attend the meeting, with 
non-member representatives Mr David Longley, Mr John Peebles and 
Mr Colin Smith; 

 Cllr Downes had indicated that he was willing to continue in the role for 
Yeadon Town Hall CIC although, he was unable to attend the meeting; 

 Cllr. B Anderson informed the Committee that the Chair of Otley/ Pool/ 
Bramhope Cluster had advised both Cllr. Lay and himself that they no 
longer needed to attend the meetings. Governance Services to check 
this information and report back to the Community Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – To appoint the following: 

 Bramhope Youth Development Trust – Cllr. B Flynn 

 Horsforth Live at Home Scheme -  Cllr. D Collins 

 Rawdon and Laneshawbridge School Trust  - Cllr. Shemilt Elected 
Member Representative and non-member representatives Mr David 
Longley, Mr John Peebles and Mr Colin Smith; 

 Yeadon Town Hall CIC – Cllr R Downes 

 Environment and Community Safety Champion – Cllr. B Anderson 

 Children’s Services Champion – Cllr. P Latty 

 Employment, Skills and Welfare Champion – Cllr. R Downes 

 Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Champion – Cllr. G Latty 

 Transport Champion – Cllr. P Wadsworth  

 Corporate Parenting Board – Cllr. P Latty 

 Horsforth Cluster – Cllr. D Collins 

 ESNW Cluster – Cllr. B Flynn 

 Aireborough Cluster – Cllr. P Latty and Cllr. S Lay 

 Otley/ Pool/ Bramhope Cluster – Cllr. B Anderson and S Lay 

 Local  Care Partnership – Cllr. G Latty  
 

10 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Housing Management requested Ward 
Councillor nominations from the Community Committee to the Outer North 
West Housing Advisory Panel (HAP). 
 
Members were asked to nominate up to one member per ward within the HAP 
area. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

 
RESOLVED –To appoint the following Members to the Outer North West 
HAP: 

 Cllr. G Latty 

 Cllr. D Collins 

 Cllr. C  Anderson 

 Cllr. S Lay 
11 Outer North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided the Committee with an update on the 
following areas of work: 

 Consultation with young people on how to best spend the Youth 
Activity Fund which was set out at Appendix 1 of the submitted report; 

 The Children’s Voice event which had taken place on 26th April in the 
Banqueting suite in Leeds Civic Hall. Members were informed that the 
event had once again been successful. 

 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team had provided an update on their 
review progress which was presented at Appendix 2 of the submitted 
report; 

 Advised that Executive Board are due to consider a report which looks 
at Anti-Social Behaviour and more engagement with Ward Members at 
tasking meetings; 

 An update had been provided by Jon Hindley in relation to Public 
Health; 

 Appendix 4 of the submitted report was in relation to the Outer North 
West Community Committee Facebook page. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 
 
Cllr. Campbell left the meeting at 2.47pm during this item. 

12 Outer North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader was received as a formal late item and 
provided the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 
the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activty Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20.  
 
Members were advised that the report had been late due to staff changes. 
However, a new support officer had now been employed for the Outer North 
West Community Committee who was introduced to the Members. 
 
Points 14 and 15 of the report were highlighted to Members which set out the 
Minimum Conditions in relation to delegated decisions of the Committee. 
 
Members were advised of the following points: 

 Executive Board had approved £93,930 for the Outer North West 
Community Committee for 2019/20; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

 Given a carry forward figure and wellbeing projects which had been 
allocated and not yet completed the total spend for 2019/20 is 
£123,813 

 
Members considered a number of projects which were set out at points 19 to 
28 of the submitted report. 
 
Members were advised that there was £70,630 in the Youth Activity Fund. 
Table 2 of the report set out those projects which had been agreed for 
2019/20. 
 
Point 35 of the report also requested Members consideration on a number of 
projects for the Youth Activity Fund. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to point 36 and Members noted those Small 
grants and skips already approved as set out within the report and considered 
a small grant for Headingley Lit Fest for £600. 
 
Members requested an update of CIL for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) The Wellbeing budget position (Table 1) 
b) Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval at paragraph 19 

Project Title Ward Amount Approved 
/declined/ 
deferred 

Guiseley Christmas Lights 2018 Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

£2,149 Approved 

Horsforth Christmas Lights 2019 Horsforth £1,500 Approved 

Guiseley Community Summer 
Activities 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

£3,680 Approved 

Holiday Play Schemes for Children 
with disabilities 

All Wards £8,519 Approved 

Horsforth CCTV 2018/19 Horsforth £2,000 Approved 

Otley and Yeadon CCTV 2019/20 
 

Otley and 
Yeadon 

£8,000 Deferred 

Communications/ Community 
Engagement budget 2019/20 

All Wards £500 Approved 

Connected All Wards £15,000 
£3,750 

Refused 

Small Grants and Skips 2019/20 Otley & 
Yeadon 

£3,000 Deferred 

 
c) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position at Point 33 of 

submitted report and approved the following YAF projects: 
a. Digital Stories using Spheros £4,902 
b. Holiday Activity Dance Camp £2,250 
c. Inters Youth Group £5,872 
d. Mental Fitness – summer dance and drama £1,150 
e. Outdoor Activities Sailing Centre £1,120 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

f. Project A Camps All Sports and Cooking £2,750 
g. School Sumer Holiday Sports Camps £1,793 

d) Details of the Small Grants Budget at Table 3 of the submitted report. 
Declined the small grant to Headingley Lit Fest for £600. 

e) Details of the Capital Fund 
f) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
g) Agree the minimum conditions in relation to delegated decisions and 

approved the conditions 
h) Noted that Members had agreed a Delegated Decision for £5,000 on 

26th April 2019 for Horsforth Sheds, St Johns Church, Horsforth.  
13 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Outer North West Community Committee will be on 
Monday 23rd September 2019 at 1.30pm. 
 
 


